Universiti Teknologi MARA

APPLYING ENTERPRISE
ARCHITECTURE FRAMEWORK INTO
SOCIAL FRAMEWORK: CASE STUDY
OF E-KARIAH COMMUNITY PORTAL

NAQIUDDIN ABD AZIZ

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) in Information System
Engineering

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

MAY 2009



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the most gracious and the most merciful for without Him, it is
Impossible for me to complete my thesis as a partid fulfillment of the requirement for
the degree of Bachdor of Science (Hons) Information System Enigeneering.

| personally would like to convey my sincere thanks to my respected lecturer and
supervisor, Prof Madya Dr. Norlaila Mohd Noor, who had spent her time, patience,
dedication and dso for her professond guidance and encouragement in the process of
completing thisthesis.

In addition, | would like to express my sincere gopreciation to JAIS Information
Technology department officer, the kariah member of Surau Seksyen 8,Dr. Mohd Dani
Mohamad,lecturer from Centre of Idamic Studies and my friends for their assstance to
provide initid informaion relaed to how to get financdd assstance through
collaboration with government and private agencies to conduct mosgue's activities.

Findly, | owe a great ded of thanks to my family members particularly my mom and

dad for their mord support and love that have given me the strength to complete this
thesis successully.



ABSTRACT

The objective of this research is to explore the importance gpplying enterprise
architecture framework into socid architecture, based on case dudy of E-Kariah
Community Portal. In this research, the researcher will define enterprise architecture and
socid architecture. Then the researcher will identify suitable component from both
architecture that deemed appropriate for the case sudy of E-Kariah Community portal.
Then the researcher will apply the solution into the E-Kariah Community Portal. The
researcher dso will identify issues that take place during the research and suggest
solution to the issues arise.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF DIAGRAMS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

Introduction
Research Background
Problem Statement
Research Objectives
Research Scope

Sgnificance of the

Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

20
21
22
2.3

Introduction

Definition of Enterprise
Definition of Zachman
Definition of Stakeholder

Study

Architecture

Framework

PAGE

viii

viii

W w w w N PP

o b b b



24
2.5

26

2.7

2.8

29

2.10
211
212

Definition of Community

7

Definition of E-Community( aso known as Virtua Community and 8

Online Community)

Types of E-Community

Definition of Online Community Framework

Differentiation between Computer Supported Cooperative Work
(CSCW) with Socid Community

Definition of E-Kariah

Differences between  Mag id (Mosgue)e and  Surau
Proposed Business Modd of E-Kariah
Definition of Code of Ethic

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

30
31
32
33
331

332

3.4
35

36

Introduction

Research Approach and Methodology
Problem Identification and Planning
Requirement Analysis

Primary Data

Secondary Data

Framework Proposa

Framework Design

Summary

14

17

21

22

23

25

27
27
29
29

32

23

S



