## Universiti Teknologi MARA

# APPLYING ENTERPRISE ARCHITECTURE FRAMEWORK INTO SOCIAL FRAMEWORK: CASE STUDY OF E-KARIAH COMMUNITY PORTAL

### NAQIUDDIN ABD AZIZ

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for

**Bachelor of Science (Hons.) in Information System Engineering** 

**Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences** 

**MAY 2009** 

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

In the name of Allah, the most gracious and the most merciful for without Him, it is impossible for me to complete my thesis as a partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information System Enigeneering.

I personally would like to convey my sincere thanks to my respected lecturer and supervisor, Prof Madya Dr. Norlaila Mohd Noor, who had spent her time, patience, dedication and also for her professional guidance and encouragement in the process of completing this thesis.

In addition, I would like to express my sincere appreciation to JAIS Information Technology department officer, the kariah member of Surau Seksyen 8,Dr. Mohd Dani Mohamad, lecturer from Centre of Islamic Studies and my friends for their assistance to provide initial information related to how to get financial assistance through collaboration with government and private agencies to conduct mosque's activities.

Finally, I owe a great deal of thanks to my family members particularly my mom and dad for their moral support and love that have given me the strength to complete this thesis successfully.

#### **ABSTRACT**

The objective of this research is to explore the importance applying enterprise architecture framework into social architecture, based on case study of E-Kariah Community Portal. In this research, the researcher will define enterprise architecture and social architecture. Then the researcher will identify suitable component from both architecture that deemed appropriate for the case study of E-Kariah Community portal. Then the researcher will apply the solution into the E-Kariah Community Portal. The researcher also will identify issues that take place during the research and suggest solution to the issues arise.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

					PAGE					
DECLARATION										
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT										
ABSTRACT										
TABLE OF CONTENT										
LIST OF TABLES										
LIST OF DIAGRAMS										
CHA	APTER ONE: IN	TRODUCTION	ON							
1.0	Introduction				1					
1.1	Research Background									
1.2	Problem Staten	nent			2					
1.3	Research Object	tives			3					
1.4	Research Scope				3					
1.5	Significance	of	the	Study	3					
1.6	Summary				3					
CHA	APTER TWO: L	ITERATURE	E REVIEW							
2.0	Introduction				4					
2.1	Definition	of	Enterprise	Architecture	4					
2.2	Definition	of	Zachman	Framework	4					
2.3	Definition of Sta	ıkeholder			5					

2.4	Definition	of			Community				7				
2.5	Definition of Online Comm		ity( also	known	as	Virtual	Communi	ty and	8				
2.6	Types	of		F	E-Co	mmunity	7		14				
2.7	Definition	of Online		Community			Framework		17				
2.8	Differentiation between Computer Supported Cooperative Work (CSCW) with Social Community												
2.9	Definition		E-Karial			l		22					
2.10	Differences	between	Masj	id (	Mos	que)	and Su	ırau	23				
2.11	Proposed	Business	M	odel	(	of	E-Kariah		23				
2.12	Definition	of	Cod	le	O	f	Ethic		25				
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY													
3.0	Introduction												
3.1	Research Approach and Methodology												
3.2	Problem Identification and Planning												
3.3	Requirement Analysis												
3.3.1	Primary Data								30				
3.3.2	Secondary Data												
34	Framework Proposal												
3.5	Framework Design												
3.6	Summary								34				